5.5. The fair EV of the SPVs are has been arrived using DCF method. The valuation requires

Investment Manager to make certain assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash

flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent

reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions

are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from

these estimates and the variations may be material. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity

analysis on Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

I understand that there are various other unobservable valuation inputs like regulatory changes, tax

changes, capital expenditure etc. which are difficult to estimate and run sensitivity on the same and

based on which there can be an impact on fair enterprise valuation.

Strictly Private and Confidential

Page 22 of 27

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.00%)

   INR Mn

Sr
No.

SPVs
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
+1.00%

EV
WACC
-1.00%

EV

1 BDTCL 8.63% 19,013 9.63% 17,550 7.63% 20,818

2 JTCL 8.88% 14,526 9.88% 13,289 7.88% 16,046

3 MTL 8.40% 5,595 9.40% 5,086 7.40% 6,236

4 RTCL 8.30% 4,082 9.30% 3,754 7.30% 4,482

5 PKTCL 8.30% 6,595 9.30% 6,074 7.30% 7,234

6 PTCL 8.35% 2,417 9.35% 2,224 7.35% 2,656

7 NRSS 8.23% 43,857 9.23% 40,233 7.23% 48,341

8 OGPTL 8.34% 14,375 9.34% 13,174 7.34% 15,874

9 ENICL
8.70% to
12.03% 11,244

9.70% to
13.03% 10,558

7.70% to
11.03% 12,027

  Total of all SPVs 1,21,704  1,11,942  1,33,714

<< This space is intentionally left blank >>

Strictly Private and Confidential

Page 23 of 27

6. Sources of Information

For the purpose of undertaking this valuation exercise, I have relied on the following sources of

information provided by the Investment Manager:

6.1. Audited financial statements of the SPVs for the Financial Year (“FY”) ended 31st March 2017, 31st

March 2018, 31st March 2019, 31st March 2020;

6.2. Provisional profit&loss account and balance sheet of the SPVs for the period ended 30thJune 2020;

6.3. Projected incremental revenue due to change in law in MTL, NRSS, OGPTL, BDTCL, JTCL and

ENICL.

6.4. Details of brought forward losses (as per Income Tax Act) as at 31st March 2020;

6.5. Details of written down value (as per Income Tax Act) of assets as at 31stMarch 2020;

6.6. Details of projected Repairs and Capital Expenditure (“Capex”) as represented by the Investment

Manager.

6.7. As on 30thJune 2020, India Grid Trust holds equity stake in the SPVs as mentioned in the Para 3.